## TOWN OF HALTON HILLS

## BY-LAW NO. 2023-0053

A By-law to appoint members to the Property Standards/Fence Viewers Committee for the 2022-2026 term and to repeal By-law No. 2019-0014

**WHEREAS** Council for the Town of Halton Hills enacted By-law 2008-0137, as amended, known as the Property Standards By-law;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 15.6 (1) of the Building Code Act requires that Property Standards Committee be set up composed of no fewer than three (3) people to hear appeals from Orders made by the Property Standards Officer;

**AND WHEREAS** The Line Fences Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.L.13 authorizes Council to appoint Fence Viewers to carry out provisions of the Act and to establish fees to be paid to such Fence Viewers;

**AND WHEREAS** on June 19, 2023 Council for the Town of Halton Hills approved Report No. ADMIN-2023-019, dated May 29, 2023 in which certain recommendations were made relating to Membership Appointment – Property Standards/Fence Viewers.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the appointments be made to the Town's Property Standards/Fence Viewers Committee in accordance with Schedule A as attached;
- 2. THAT each member shall be paid a fee of \$108.00 per hearing;
- **3.** THAT this By-Law shall come into full force and effect on its date of passing.

**BY-LAW** read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

MAYOR – ANN LAWLOR

TOWN CLERK – VALERIE PETRYNIAK

## Schedule A to By-Law No. 2023-0053

Property Standards/Fence Viewers

Suzanna Steblaj Jeff Pearce Drew Pullman